RESOLUTION . 7

Date of Adoption, W} R’ R CH ig'i 2o2d

Approved as to Form and Legahty Factual content certified by

4 2y
LA S @ DN AR
CITY ATTORNEY /’ ¥ 17 I;" BENJAMIN ILISLE, DIRTETOR OF HOUSIN

AND LCONON EVELOPMENT

Councilman Awoman__ R B Lp K{Le Y - __presents the following Resalution:

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A BID AND AWARDING A CONTRACT TO
PARS ENVIRONMENTAL (A MONTROSE GROUP COMPANY) TO CONDUCT
ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION OF LNAPL IN SOIL AND GROUNDWATER
AT FEDERATED METALS SITE ON 300 ENTERPRISE AVENUE, TRENTON, NJ
IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 5268,398.95 BID2020-84

WHEREAS, five (35) sealed bids were received on December 22, 2020 for Environmental
Remediation of LNAPL petroleum Soil and Groundwater focated at 300 Enterprise Avenue. Trenton,
New Jersey. The specifications for which were estimated based on prior soil and groundwater
investigations in & format that is acceptable to meet the state’s regulations. It is possible that the
extent of the contamination may be more than estimated amount and cannot be completely known
until the process of soil removal and contaminated groundwater/LNAPL. extraction is implemented in
the field which may require a change order. Lhis request for bid was procured for the Department of
Housing Economic and Development for a period of one (1) year; and

WHEREAS, the bid of PARS Environmental (A Montrose Group Company. 300 Horizon
Center Drive. suite 540, Robbinsville, New Jersey 08618 made pursuant to advertisement, be and is
hereby accepted, as the responsive, responsible bidder complying with terms and specifications on file
in the Division of Purchasing; and

WHEREAS, funds in an amount not to exceed $268,398.95 have been certified in the
following granmt & capital accounts: G-FF-18-60-061B-290-20-60-1118-290 in the amount of
$179,530.14 and C-04-13-60-018G-004 $88.868.81. This contract shall be awarded for a period of
one { 1) year. Therefore, change orders may be required to comply with NJDEP regulations,

NOW, THEREFORE, IT 1S RESOLVED. by the City Council of the City of Trenton that
the Mayor is hereby authorized to execute a contract with PARS Environmental {A Montrose Group
Company), 500 Horizon Center Drive, suite 540, Robbinsville, New Jersey 08618 in an amount not to
exceed $268.398.95 for Environmental Remediation of LNAPL Soil and Groundwater located at 300
Enterprise Avenue, Trenton, New lersey for the Department of Housing Economic and Development
for the said purposes in the manner prescribed by law.

Ave Nay Abstain | Absent Aye | Nay Whatan | Absent - Aye | Nay ] Abetain | \bsent |
f e T A
[BLAKELEY | USCHAL | 7 MCBRIDE P
€ ALDWELL RUDRIGUE? / |
WILSON ;/ ! i
—_
H ARRISON VALGHN |
/ / | i
1

| MARCAHIS 2001

/(, 1SS lution wag adopted at a Meeting of the City Council of the City ofTrvyan ) /?

4 ” T

// i "'5 - ‘

( Qs f@pestiid _ — Al
N

. President of Council City Cledk

-



AGREEMENT
CITY OF TRENTON, NEW JERSEY

BID2020-84
RES. NO. 21-095
CONDUCT ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION OF LNAPL IN SOIL AND GROUNDWATER
AT FEDERATED METALS SITE ON 300 ENTERPRISE AVENUE, TRENTON, NEW JERSEY

This Agreement, entered into this 19™_Day of MARCH 2021 between the City of Trenton, a
municipal corporation of the State of New Jersey, {'CITY') 319 EAST STATE STREET, TRENTON, NEW JERSEY
084608 and PARS ENVIRONMENTAL (A MONTROSE GROUP COMPANY), 500 HORIZON CENTER DRIVE,
SUITE 540, ROBBINSVILLE, NEW JERSEY 08418 (Contractor"), witnesseth that:

WHEREAS, Contractor has bid, proposed or offered to furnish and deliver to the City the materials,
supplies and/or goods to perform the services IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $268,398.95 FROM
MARCH 19, 2021 TO MARCH 18, 2022; CHANGE ORDERS MAY BE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH
NJDEP REGULATIONS.

FIRST, A. Contractor, under the penalty expressed in the bond hereinafter mentioned, will fumish,
supply and deliver to the City of Trenton the following materials, supplies or services as authorized by:

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A BID AND AWARDING A CONTRACT TO PARS ENVIRONMENTAL
(A MONTROSE GROUP COMPANY), 500 HORIZON CENTER DRIVE, SUITE 540, ROBBINSVILLE, NEW
JERSEY 08418 TO CONDUCT ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION OF LNAPL IN SOIL AND GROUNDWATER
AT FEDERATED METALS SITE ON 300 ENTERPRISE AVENUE, TRENTON, NEW JERSEY
FOR THE CITY OF TRENTON, DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

B. The contract shall submit with coniracts with the following:
PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR AND MATERIAL PAYMENT BOND REQUIRED
UPDATED CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE WITH SIGNED. CONTRACTS

Such performance by Contractor will be in strict accordance with the terms and condifions of the bid
specifications, the bid response and the aulhorizing resolufion, which are included above ond is
incorporated by reference,. Additionally, Contractor will fumish good and ample security in a sum equal fo
the said confract price for the said articles and services.

SECOND. The City of Trenton will pay Contractor the total sum menticned herein when the oppropriate
Department Director has executed a cerlification that the said arficles or services have been fumished,
delivered and accepted in full conformity to the aforementioned specifications and offer or proposal.

THIRD. The City of Trenton reserves the right to order a greater or lesser quantity, not to exceed twenty-five
percent. of any or all of the articles named in the said offer or propesal than is stated therein, and it is
distinctly agreed between the said parties that the price quoted in the offer or proposal of Contractor shall
be regarded as a standard of prices, and the total sum mentioned herein as the consideration of this
contract shall not be regarded as limiting the right of the City of Trenton to order such greater or lesser
quantity.

FOURTH. In the event of the failure of Coniractor to deliver to the City of Trenton, such articles or perform
such work or labor as described in such quantities as ordered ot the time stated for such delivery by the
City of Trenton, or in the event that such articles as are delivered or work and labor performed do not meet
the specifications or standards, as established by the City of Trenton for such articles or acceptance of
such work and labor, then such delivery shall be rejected by telephone or written nofice to the Agent or
address indicated by the Contractor and by simultaneous and like notice to his surety, Addionally, if
Contractor or his surety does not cure the default within the fime set by the said Agent on behalf of the City
of Trenton, then the said Agent on behalf of the City, shall have the right to procure such services or
purchase such articles in their place and stead in the open market as are needed for replacement, and
from the best source available in the judgment of the said Agent and to charge the expense of such
articles or work performed to Coniractor and to deduct the amount thereof from any moneys due or to
become due to Contractor by virlue of this agreement. Provided, however, that the surety on the bond of

1



Contractor for the faithful performance of this agreement shall be first notified of the necessity for such
replacement, and given the same time allowance for such replacement as is given Coniracior.

FIFTH. This contract shall not be amended, assigned or subcontracted without the consent of the City of
Trenton in writing (if the total compensation payable thereunder shall thereby exceed $2.500.00. approval
by Resolution of the Governing Body shall be required), and any breach of this convenant shall authorize
the City of Trenton, by its said Agent, to declare this contract null and void and to refuse to make any
further payments thereunder to Contractor.

SIXTH. In case of any conflict between the provisions of this agreement and of any of the provisions of the
specifications, the latter shall govern and control.

Applicable for Public Construction Contracts Only: "Dispute Resolution Procedures (NJSA 40A:11-50).
Disputes arising under this confract shall be subject to mediation or non-binding arbitration at the sole
discretion of the City of Trenton, before a construction industry mediator or arbitrator or panels thereof. The
City of Trenton shall have the right to select a third party to mediate any disputes arising under this
agreement and the mediation shall be conducted informally in a manner decided upon by the mediator”.

SEVENTH. Contractor hereby agrees to pay all workmen as a minimum the prevailing wages rate in
accordance with Chapter 150 of the New Jersey Laws of 1943, Prevailing Wages on Public Coniracts and
U.S. Depariment of Labor Wage Rates with the higher rate for any given occupation being the governing
rate, and N.1.S.A. 10:2-1 et seq.. prohibiting discrimination in employment on public contracts.

EIGHTH. During the performance of this contract, the contractor agrees as follows:

a. CONTRACTOR or subcontractor, where applicable, will not discriminate against any
employee or applicant for employment because of age, race, creed, color, national origin, ancestry,
marital status, affectional or sexual orientation, or sex, CONTRACTOR will take affirmative action to ensure
that such applicants are recruited and employed, and that employees are freated during employment,
without regard to their age, race, creed, color, national origin, ancestry, marital status, gender identity or
expression, affectional or sexual orientation, disability, nationality or sex. Such action shall include, but not
be limited to the following: employment, up-grading, demotion, or transfer; recruitment or recruitment
advertising; layoff or terminaiion; rates of pay or other forms of compensation; and selection for training,
including apprenticeship. CONTRACTOR agrees to post in conspicucus places, available to employees
and applicanis for employment, notices to be provided by the contracting officer sefting forth the
provisions of this nondiscrimination clause. {N.J.S.A. 10:5-33: N.J.A.C. 17:27-3.4)

b. CONTRACTOR or subconiractor, where applicable will, in all solicitations or advertisements
for employees placed by or on behalf of CONTRACIOR, state that all qualified applicants will receive
consideration for employment without regard to age, race, creed, color, national origin, ancesiry, marital
status, gender identily or expression, affectional or sexuat orientation, disability, nationality or sex. {N.J.S.A.
10:5-33; N.JLA.C. 17:27-3.4)

C. CONTRACTOR or subconiractor where applicable, will send to each labor union
or representative of workers with which he has a collective bargaining agreement or other coniract or
understanding, a notice, to be provided by the agency coniracting officer, advising the labor union or
workers' representative of CONTRACTOR's commitments under this act and shall post copies of the notice in
conspicuous places available to employees and applicants for employment.  (N.J.S.A. 10:5-33: N.J.A.C.
17:27-3.4)

d. CONTRACTOR or subconiractor, where applicable, agrees fo comply with any regulations
promulgated by the Treasurer pursuant to P.L. 1975, ¢.127, as amended and supplemented from time to
time. (N.J.A.C. 17:27-3.4)

Note: A public works contract for a subcontractor with a total work force of four or fewer
employees or for a contractor or subcontractor performing under an existing Federally approved or
sanctioned affirmative action program shall contain as mandatory language only paragraphs a, b, and ¢
above, and the contract shall not contdin any other mandatory language prescribed by N.J.A.C. 17:27.
(N.JAC. 17:27-3.4) (c)



e. All bidders and all contractors who are negotiating for a procurement or service contract
with the public agency which is not subject to a federally approved or sanctioned
affimative action program are required to submit to the public agency, prior to or af the
fime the confract is submitted for signing by the public agency {in accordance with
N.J.A.C. 17:27-4.3 promulgated by the Treasurer pursuant to P.L. 1975, ¢. 127), one of the
following three documents:

1. Appropriaie evidence that the contractor is operating under an existing federally
approved or sanctioned affirmative action program; or

2, A cerificate of employee information report approval issued in accordance N.J.A.C,
17:27-4; or
3. An initial employee information report consisting of forms provided by the affiimative

action office and compleied by the contractor in accordance with NJ.A.C. 17:27-4. (NJ.AC. 17:27-3.3)
{a)

f. CONTRACTOR or subcontractor agrees to attempt in good faith to employ minority and
female workers consistent with the applicable county employment goals prescribed by NJ.A.C. 17:27-5.2
promulgated by the Treasurer pursuant to P.L. 1975, . 127, as amended and supplemented from time to
time or in occordance with a binding determination of the applicable county employment goals
determined by the affimative action office pursuant to N.J.A.C. 17:27-5.2 promulgated by the Treasurer
pursuant to P.L. 1975, ¢. 127. as amended and supplemented from time to time. (N.J.A.C. 17:27-5.3)(a} (1)

g. CONTRACTOR or subconfractor agrees to inform in writing appropriate recruitment
agencies in the area. including employment agencies, placement bureaus, colleges, universities, labor
unions, that it does not discriminate on the basis of age, creed, color, national origin, ancestry, marital
status or sex, gender identity or expression, and that it will discontinue the use of any recruitment agency
which engages in direct or indirect discriminatory practices. (N.J.A.C.17:27-5.3) (a} (2)

h. CONTRACTOR or subcontractor agrees to revise any of ifs testing procedures, if necessary,
to assure that all personnel testing conforms with the principles of job-related testing, as established by the
statutes and court decisions of the State of New Jersey and as established by applicable Federal law and
applicable Federal court decisions. [N.J.A.C. 17:27-5.3} {a) {3)

i CONTRACTOR or subcontractor agrees to review all procedures relating to transfer,
upgrading, downgrading and layoff to ensure that all such actions are taken without regard to age, creed,
color, national origin, ancestry, marital status or sex, and conform with the applicable employment goals,
consistent with the statutes and court decisions of the State of New Jersey, and applicable Federal law and
applicable Federal court decisions. {N.J.A.C. 17:27-5.3) {a) {4)

i- CONTRACTOR agrees that in the hiring of persons for the performance of work under this
contract or any subcontract hereunder, or for the procurement, manufacture, assembling or furnishing of
any such materials, equipment, supplies or services to be acquired under this contract, no contractor, nor
any person acting on behalf of such contractor or subcontractor, shall, by reason of race, creed, color,
national origin, ancestry, marital status, gender identity, or expression, affectional or sexual orientation or
sex, discriminate against any person who is qualified and available to perform the work to which the
employment relates, {N.J.S.A. 10:2-1} (a}

k. No contractor, subcontractor, nor any person on his behalf shall, in any manrer,
discriminate against or intimidate any employee engaged in the performance of work under this confract
or any subcontract hereunder, or engaged in the procurement, manufacture, assembling or fumishing of
any such materials, equipment, supplies or services to be acquired under such contract, on account of
race, creed, color, national origin, ancestry, mariial status, gender identity or expression, affectional or
sexual orientation or sex. {N.J.S.A. 10:2-1} {b)

l There may be deducted from the amount payable to the confractor by the contracting
public agency. under this contract, a penalty of $50.00 for each person for each calendar day during

3



which such person is discriminated against or infimidated in violation of the provisions of the coniract.
(N.JS.A.10:2-1) (c)

m. This contract may be canceled or terminated by the contracting public agency, and all
money due or to become due hereunder may be forfeited, for any violation of this section of the contract
occurring after notice to the contractor from the coniracting public agency of any prior violation of this
section of the confract. {N.J.S.A. 10:2-1} (d}

n. The parties of this contract do hereby ogree that the provisions of N.J.S.A. 10:2-1 through
10:2-4, dealing with discrimination in employment on public contracts, and the rules and regulations
promuigated pursuant thereunto, are hereby made a part of this contract and are binding upon them.
{(N.JA.C.13:6-1.1)

o. Contractor and subcontractor agree and guarantee to afford equal opportunity in
performance of the contract and, except with respect to affectional or sexual orientation, and gender
identity or expression in accordance with an affirmative action program approved by the State Treasurer.
(N.JS.A, 10:5-32 and 10:5-35) (a1}

p. The parties of this contract do hereby agree that the provisions of Tifle Il of the Americans
with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. Section 12101 et seq.. which prohibits discrimination
on the basis of disability by public entities in all services programs and activities provided or
made available by public entities, and the rules and regulations promulgated pursuant
thereto, are made a part of this contract. The contractor agrees to conduct all activities
in compliance with the provisions of Title Vi of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, the
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, the Age Discrimination Act of 1975, Title IX of the
Education Amendments of 1972, and the U.S. Depariment of Labor's regulations
at 29 CFR Parts 31, 32 and 34.

Contractor shall cooperate with any state or federal reviews aimed at determining
compliance with nondiscrimination laws and regulations authorized by State Law and expressly
specified herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City of Trenton has caused this agreement to be signed by the
Mayor of the City of Trenton and its corporatfe seal to be hereto affixed, attested by the City
Clerk, and Contractor has likewise caused this agreement o be executed the day and year first
above written.

CITY OF TRENT:
Attest: /

Mdihew H. Conlon, RMC W. Reed Gusc_iora, Esq. Mayo
Municipal Ie7

4 ljsn §.5.2)

Date

Date

and

PARS ENVIRONMENTAL (A MONTROSE GROUP COMPANY)
500 HORIZON CENTER DRIVE, SUITE 540
ROBBINSVILLE, NF)W JERSEY 084618

e
7 [ e
Aftest: 5 k% — & Py AT e
SLecre’!‘c;gv \ President

il U Ko 1wl

|
Date g

4



